BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CROOK COUNTY, OREGON

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CROOK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN GOAL 5 INVENTORY BY INCLUDING A NEW 3C AGGREGATE SITE AND ADOPTING A SITE SPECIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIAL ECONOMIC AND ENERGY (ESEE) ANALYSIS AND PROGRAM TO ACHIEVE GOAL 5 FOR THE AGGREGATE SITE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE No. 349

WHEREAS, the Crook County Planning Commission has recommended that the Crook County Comprehensive Plan be amended to include the subject property as a new aggregate site and adopt a site specific ESEE analysis and Program to Achieve Goal 5 for the aggregate site, and

WHEREAS, the comprehensive plan amendment is authorized by Crook County Code Title 18, Chapter 18.168, and the Comprehensive Plan of Crook County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, this _____ day of______, 2025, the Crook County Board of Commissioners ordains as follows:

SECTION 1: *Amendment.* Ordinance 17 (the Crook County Comprehensive Plan) is amended to add the approximately 12.37-acre site, described as a portion of T 14 S., R 14 E. W.M., Section 09, Tax Lot 101 to the Goal 5 Inventory as a significant aggregate resource site and to adopt the ESEE analysis and Program to Achieve Goal 5 as a text amendment to place the subject site on the inventory of significant sites as a 3C site, which shall be conserved and protected for mining.

SECTION 2: *Findings.* The Board of County Commissioners adopts the recommendation of the Crook County Planning Commission (Attachment A), which includes an ESEE Analysis and Program to Achieve Goal 5, as its findings in support of its Decision.

SECTION 3: *Emergency*. The Ordinance being necessary for the health, welfare, and safety of the people of Crook County, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall become effective upon signing.

First Reading:	March 11, 2025	
Second Reading:	March 25, 2025	
DATED this day of	, 2025.	
Seth Crawford County Commissioner	Susan Hermreck County Commissioner	Brian Barney County Commissioner